

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent,

VS.

JAMES ZARATE,

Appellant.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO.: 084516

Criminal Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division
Honorable Judges Jack M.
Sabatino, Thomas W. Sumners,
Jr., and Richard J. Geiger
Docket No.: A-2001-17T3

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
JERSEY ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT JAMES ZARATE**

Lawrence S. Lustberg
(Attorney ID No. 023131983)
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Alexander Shalom
(Attorney ID No. 021162004)
Jeanne LoCicero
(Attorney ID No. 024052000)
ACLU New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

Avram D. Frey
(Attorney ID No. 188002016)
1145 Poquito Street
Austin, Texas 78702
(646) 229-4385
avidfrey@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
American Civil Liberties Union of
New Jersey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Zarate’s Sentence Should Be Vacated And The Matter Remanded For Appropriate Consideration Of The <i>Miller</i> Factors.....	4
A. <i>Zuber</i> requires that courts consider and give weight to the <i>Miller</i> factors in determining the appropriate sentence.....	5
B. Sentencing courts in New Jersey must make their findings under the <i>Miller</i> factors on the record, notwithstanding the United States Supreme Court decision in <i>Jones</i>	9
C. The resentencing court did not properly apply the <i>Miller</i> factors.....	12
D. The Appellate Division erred in upholding the trial court’s application of the <i>Miller</i> factors.....	20
II. This Court Should Hold Under Article 1, Paragraph 12 That Every Juvenile Must Receive An Opportunity to Demonstrate Maturity and Rehabilitation After 15 Years Of Incarceration.....	23
A. Juveniles sentenced to lengthy periods of parole ineligibility must be afforded later review of their sentences.....	25
B. Juveniles should receive an opportunity to demonstrate maturation and reform after no more than 15 years.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)35, 37

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968)17

Coker v. Georgia,
433 U.S. 584 (1977)34

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)*passim*

Jones v. Mississippi,
141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021)*passim*

Miller v Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012)*passim*

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. 190*passim*

People v. Eliason,
833 N.W.2d 357 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013)18

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932)13

Rodriguez v. Rosenblatt,
58 N.J. 281 (1971)13

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)*passim*

State v. Bolvito,
217 N.J. 221 (2014)22

State v. Case,
220 N.J. 49 (2014)21

State v. Fuentes,
217 N.J. 57 (2014)9, 10, 12

<i>State v. Galicia,</i> 210 N.J. 364 (2012)	22
<i>State v. Gerald,</i> 113 N.J. 40 (1988)	11, 34
<i>State v. Hudson,</i> 209 N.J. 513 (2012)	22
<i>State v. Jarbath,</i> 14 N.J. 394 (1989)	22
<i>State v. Kruse,</i> 105 N.J. 354 (1987)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 108 N.J. 112 (1987)	10, 12
<i>State v. Pillot,</i> 115 N.J. 558 (1989)	9
<i>State v. Ramseur,</i> 106 N.J. 123 (1987)	38
<i>State v. Roby,</i> 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>State v Roth,</i> 95 N.J. 334 (1984)	21, 22
<i>State v. Torres,</i> 2021 WL 1883923 (N.J. May 11, 2021)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Zarate,</i> 2020 WL 2179126 (App. Div. May 6, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Zuber,</i> 227 N.J. 422 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Ark. S.B. 294, 91st Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2017)	35
Cal. Penal Code § 3051(b) (2016)	35
Colo. S.B. 16-181, 70th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (2016)	35
Conn. S.B. 796, Jan. Sess. (2015)	35

D.C. B21-0683, D.C. Act 21-568 (2016).....	35
Del. S.B. 9, 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (2013).....	35
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 (2016).....	35
Ken. Rev. Stat. 640.040 (1987).....	35
Mass. H. 4307, 188th Gen. Court (2014).....	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222(1) (2016).....	35
N.D. H.B. 1195, 65th Leg. Assemb. (2017).....	35
N.J. A4369, 219th Legis. (June 29, 2020).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-2(e).....	9, 12
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2.....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b.....	7
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b(14).....	6
OH S.B. 256, 133rd Gen. Assemb. (2020).....	35
S.B. 1008, 80th Leg. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2019).....	35
Tex. S.B. 2, 83rd Leg. Special Sess. (2013).....	35
Va. H.B. 35, Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2020).....	35
W. Va. Code § 61-11-23(b) (2016).....	35
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730(1) (2016).....	35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c) (2016).....	35

Other Authorities

Alex R. Piquero, <i>et al.</i> , "The Criminal Career Paradigm," 30 <i>Crime & Justice</i> 359 (2003)	40, 42
Alex R. Piquero, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Key Issues in Criminal Career Research: New Analyses of the Cambridge Study in Delinquent Development</i> (2007)	39
Alfred Blumstein & Jacqueline Cohen, "Characterizing Criminal Careers," 237 <i>Science</i> 985 (1987)	38

Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, "Redemption in the Presence of Widespread Criminal Background Checks," 47 <i>Criminology</i> 327 (2009)	39
Alfred Blumstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Duration of Adult Criminal Careers</i> (1982)	42
Andrew Golub, "The Adult Termination Rate of Criminal Careers," Paper, Carnegie Mellon Sch. of Urban and Public Affairs (1990)	44
Daniel Seagrave & Thomas Grisso, "Adolescent Development and the Measurement of Juvenile Psychopathy," 26 <i>L. & Human Behavior</i> 219 (2002)	30
David P. Farrington, "Age and Crime," 7 <i>Crime & Justice</i> 189 (1986)	39
Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>et al.</i> , "Comparing the Stability of Psychopathy Scores in Adolescents Versus Adults: How Often Is "Fledgling Psychopathy" Misdiagnosed?," 22 <i>Psych., Public Pol'y, & L.</i> 77 (2016)	31
Howard N. Snyder, "Arrest in the United States, 1990-2010," Report, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2012)	39
Jeffery T. Ulmer & Darrell Steffensmeier, "The Age and Crime Relationship: Social Variation, Social Explanations, The Nurture Versus Biosocial Debate in Criminology: On the Origins of Criminal Behavior and Criminality," (Kevin M. Beaver, <i>et al.</i> , eds. 2015)	40
John F. Edens & Justin S. Campbell, "Identifying Youths at Risk for Institutional Misconduct: A Meta-Analytic Investigation of the Psychopathy Checklist Measures," 4 <i>Psychological Servs.</i> 13 (2007)	31
John F. Edens, <i>et al.</i> , "Assessment of 'Juvenile Psychopathy' and Its Association with Violence: A Critical Review," 19 <i>Behavioral Sci. & L.</i> 53 (2001)	30
John F. Edens, <i>et al.</i> , "Youth Psychopathy and Criminal Recidivism: A Meta-Analysis of the Psychopathy Checklist Measures," 31 <i>L. & Human Behavior</i> 53 (2006)	31

John H. Laub & Robert J. Sampson, "Understanding Desistance from Crime," 28 <i>Crime & Justice</i> 1 (2001)	44
Laurence Steinberg, "A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking," 28 <i>Development Rev.</i> 78 (2008)	41
Laurence Steinberg, "The Influence of Neuroscience on U.S. Supreme Court Decisions about Adolescents' Criminal Culpability," 14 <i>Neuroscience</i> 513 (2013)	39
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, "Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty," 58 <i>Am. Psych.</i> 1009 (2003)	41
Lawrence D. Cohn & P. Michiel Westenberg, "Intelligence and Maturity: Meta-Analytic Evidence for the Incremental and Discriminant Validity of Loevinger's Measure of Ego Development," 86 <i>J. of Personality & Social Psych.</i> 760 (2004)	13, 14
Marvin E. Wolfgang, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Delinquency in a Birth Cohort</i> (1972)	41
Maynard L. Erickson, "Delinquency in a Birth Cohort: A New Direction in Criminological Research," 64 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 362 (1973)	41
Megan C. Kurlycheck, <i>et al.</i> , "Long-Term Crime Desistance and Recidivism Patterns - Evidence from the Essex County Felony Study," 50 <i>Criminology</i> 71 (2012)	41
Michael Tonry, "Sentencing in America: 1975-2025," 42 <i>Crime & Justice</i> 141 (2013)	38
New Jersey Crim. Sentencing & Disposition Comm'n, Annual Report (2019)	6
Richard Rogers, <i>et al.</i> , "Predictors of adolescent psychopathy: Oppositional and conduct-disordered symptoms," 25 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psych. & L.</i> 261 (1997)	31
Robert J. Sampson & John H. Laub, <i>Crime in the Making: Pathways and Turning Points Through Life</i> (1993)	39

Terrie E. Moffitt, "Adolescence-Limited and Life Course-Persistent Antisocial Behavior: A Developmental Taxonomy," 100 Psych. R. 674 (1993)38

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Report, "From Juvenile Delinquency to Young Adult Offending" (2014)38

Rules

R. 3:21-4(g)9, 12

Constitutional Provisions

New Jersey Constitution Article 1, paragraph 12.....*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....11, 34
